06 04-1999

W' 1 00-0-	F-1999	
Bused of Fortier Fortier	U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office	
To: Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl		
Name of conveying party(ies):  Robotic Vision Systems, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(es):  Name: Rosemount Aerospace Inc.	
Additional names?Yes <u>X</u> No	Internal Address: 14300 Judicial Road	
Nature of conveyance:     X Assignment     Merger	City: Burnsville State: MN ZIP: 55306	
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: February 10, 1999	Additional names & addresses attached?Yes _X_No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, execution date of application is:  A. Patent Serial No.(s): SEE ATTACHED  Filing Date:  SCHEDULE "X"  Additional numbers attached? X Yes No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9	
Name: Thomas R. Morrison, Esq. Internal Address: Morrison Law Firm Street Address: 145 North Fifth Avenue City: Mount Vernon State: N.Y ZIP: 10550	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\( \) 360.00  X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  (Attach duplicate copy of page if paying by deposit account)	
	X Charge any additional fees in connection with this submission to our Deposit Account No. <u>13-4550.</u>	

6/03/1999 DNGUYEN 00000270 5475370

1 FC:581

360.00 DP

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

George J. Brandt, Jr.

Name of Person Signing

Reg. No. 22,021

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6

PATENT

REEL: 009987 FRAME: 0511

## SCHEDULE "X"

Document Type	Identification	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,475,370	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,532,738	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,528,287	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,589,822	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,617,076	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,838,239	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,850,284	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,841,538	
US Patent Application	Serial No. 09/169,619	

## **U.S. PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 4th day of December, 1998 by Robotic Vision Systems, Inc., a New York corporation, having its principal place of business at 5 Shawmut Road, Canton, Massachusetts, hereinafter referred to as "RVSI".

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, RVSI is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents") and the rights to the inventions listed on the attached Schedule B (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, ROSEMOUNT AEROSPACE INC., a Delaware corporation ("Rosemount Aerospace") having its principal place of business at 14300 Judicial Road, Burnsville, Minnesota 55306, desires to acquire said Patents and Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, RVSI does hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over, convey and deliver to Rosemount Aerospace, all its right, title and interest, in, to and under (1) said Patents and the inventions covered thereby, and any continuations, substitutions, divisions, reissues, modifications and extensions thereof, and all priority rights, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the exclusive right to sue for and collect said damages and (2) the Inventions;

ALL OF THE FOREGOING to be held and enjoyed by Rosemount Aerospace for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by RVSI if this transfer to Rosemount Aerospace had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

ROBOTIC VISION SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: Pat V. Costa

Title: Chairman, President and

Chief Executive Officer

## SCHEDULE A

Document Type	Identification	Comment
R&D Notebooks	-	Quantity = approximately 15-21*
Various Engineering Files	-	Quantity = approximately 200-325*
US Patent	Patent No. 5,475,370	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,532,738	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,528,287	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,589,822	Change in Small Entity Status was mailed on November 2, 1998.
US Patent	Patent No. 5,617,076	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,838,239	
US Patent	Patent No. 5,850,284	Letter Regarding Erroneous Small Entity Status was mailed October 30, 1998.
US Patent	Patent No. 5,841,538	
US Patent Application	Serial No. 09/169,619	Application was filed October 9, 1998.
European Patent Convention Application	Serial No. 93924961.1	Application was filed April 10, 1995
European Patent Convention Application	Serial No. 95119992.6	Published.
European Patent Convention Application	Serial No. 96306480.3	Published.
Australian Patent	Patent No. 681607	
Canadian Patent Application	Serial No. 2,147,462	Application was filed April 20, 1995.

<sup>\*</sup>To be specifically determined prior to closing.

<b>SCHEDULE</b>	В
INVENTION	ıc

-----None -----

COUNTY OF NORFOLK

RECORDED: 06/01/1999

On this 1044 day of FEBRUARY, 1999, before me personally came Pat V. Costa to me known, who, being by me sworn, did depose and say that he resides at 413 Silver Hill Road, Concord, Massachusetts 01742; that he is the Chief Executive Officer of ROBOTIC VISION SYSTEMS, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Patricea Chun frem Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
APRIL 23, 2004